of other corporations. Conflicts, if any, will be subject to the procedures and remedies prescribed by the

ABCA, the TSXV and applicable Canadian Securities Laws.

33

See also "Information Concerning the Resulting Issuer – Conflicts of Interest".

Sponsorship

In accordance with TSXV requirements, PetroMaroc intends to solicit an exemption from the sponsorship

requirements of the TSXV with regards to the Arrangement.

Selected Pro Forma Financial Information

The table below sets out certain pro forma consolidated financial data for the Resulting Issuer as at June

30, 2018, assuming the completion of the Arrangement and the Concurrent Financing, in respect of the

periods for which financial information is provided elsewhere in this Circular. The summary unaudited

pro forma consolidated financial information below is derived from the Pro Forma Financial Statements

and should be read in conjunction with the Pro Forma Financial Statements, related notes and other

financial information appearing elsewhere in this Circular.

PetroMaroc

as at June 30, 2018

($)

Wolverine

 as at June 30, 2018

($)

Adjustments

as at June 30, 2018

($)

Resulting Issuer

Pro Forma

as at June 30, 2018

($)

Current Assets 3,388,946 14,982,764 4,100,000 22,471,710

Total Assets 3,388,946 53,828,794 9,850,000 67,067,740

Current Liabilities 961,108 15,323,498 (159,000) 16,125,606

Total Liabilities 961,108 43,656,388 4,841,000 49,458,496

Shareholders' Equity 2,427,838 10,172,406 5,009,000 17,609,244

See "Information Concerning the Resulting Issuer – Pro Forma Consolidated Capitalization" and

Schedule "I" of this Circular.

Estimated Available Funds and Principal Purposes

The following table sets out the estimated available funds after giving effect to the Arrangement and the

Concurrent Financing:

Source of Funds Available Funds ($)

Estimated consolidated working capital

of the Resulting Issuer (1)

12,800,000

Net proceeds of the Concurrent Financing(2) 4,500,000

Less the estimated costs associated with the

Arrangement(3)

($1,125,000)

Total Funds Available 16,175,000

[…]

short-term loans from its balance sheet.  This milestone is expected to be achieved as soon as possible

following completion of the Arrangement.

Description of Securities

The share structure of the Resulting Issuer after completion of the Arrangement will be the share structure

of Wolverine. See "Information Concerning Wolverine – Description of Share Capital".

Selected Pro Forma Financial Information of the Resulting Issuer

The following is a summary of certain selected pro-forma financial information of Wolverine after giving

effect to the Arrangement and should be read in conjunction with the unaudited interim financial

statements of PetroMaroc as at June 30, 2018, which is attached to this Circular as Schedule "E", the

unaudited interim financial statements of Wolverine as at June 30, 2018, which is attached to this Circular

as Schedule "G". Such information is derived from and should be read in conjunction with the unaudited

pro forma financial statements and the notes thereto attached hereto as Schedule "I".

PetroMaroc

as at June 30, 2018

($)

Wolverine

 as at June 30, 2018

($)

Adjustments

as at June 30, 2018

($)

Resulting Issuer

Pro Forma

as at June 30, 2018

($)

Current Assets 3,388,946 14,982,764 4,100,000 22,471,710

Total Assets 3,388,946 53,828,794 9,850,000 67,067,740

Current Liabilities 961,108 15,323,498 (159,000) 16,125,606

Total Liabilities 961,108 43,656,388 4,841,000 49,458,496

Shareholders' Equity 2,427,838 10,172,406 5,009,000 17,609,244

101

Pro Forma Consolidated Capitalization of the Resulting Issuer

The following table sets forth the capitalization of Wolverine after giving effect to the Arrangement and

related matters (including the Concurrent Financing). The below should be read in conjunction with the

unaudited pro forma financial statements attached hereto as Schedule "I".

Designation of

Security

Amount

Authorized

Amount outstanding

as at June 30, 2018

after giving effect to the

Arrangement and the

Concurrent Financing

Amount outstanding

as at October 31, 2018

after giving effect to the

Arrangement and the

Concurrent Financing

Wolverine Shares(1),(2) Unlimited 69,722,998(3) 82,867,998(3)

Wolverine Options(4) 8,286,800(4) 501,361 501,361

Wolverine

Convertible

Debentures

Unlimited 5,000(5) 5,000(5)

Total long term debt Unlimited $27,460,890 $49,050,168(6)

Notes:

(1) On October 31, 2018, Wolverine amended its articles to, among other things, redesignate its previously issued Class A Common

Shares, Series 1 as common shares.  For additional details, see "Note on References to Wolverine and Wolverine Shares".

(2) 52,894,018 of the Wolverine Shares will be subject to escrow pursuant to the requirements of the TSXV. For additional details, see

"Escrowed Securities".

(3) Assumes: (i) an aggregate of 8,249,998 Wolverine Shares will be issued to former PetroMaroc Shareholders as at the Effective Time;

and (ii) no PetroMaroc ITM Options will be exercised prior to the Effective Time.